

No. 17-1184

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL J. BIESTEK, PETITIONER

*v.*

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING COMMISSIONER,  
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF DISABILITY REPRESENTATIVES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KARL OSTERHOUT  
OSTERHOUT BERGER  
DISABILITY LAW  
*521 Cedar Way, Suite 200  
Oakmont, PA 15139*

RAKESH N. KILARU  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHANAKYA A. SETHI\*  
ANGELA CAI  
WILKINSON WALSH +  
ESKOVITZ LLP  
*2001 M St. N.W., 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 847-4000  
rkilaru@wilkinsonwalsh.com*

---

---

\* Admitted only in New York. Practice limited to federal litigation pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(3).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	5
Upon A Claimant’s Request, An ALJ Should Order Disclosure Of Private Data Relied On By A Vocational Expert.....	5
A. SSA’s Reliance On Testimony From Vocational Experts Is A Response To Judicial Insistence That The Agency Rely On Concrete Vocational Evidence.....	5
B. Vocational Experts’ Use Of Secret Job Incidence Data Undermines The Fairness And Integrity Of Disability Hearings.....	8
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alaura v. Colvin</i> , 797 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Anders v. Berryhill</i> , 688 F. App’x 514 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Brault v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 683 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10, 12, 14
<i>Britton v. Astrue</i> , 521 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Browning v. Colvin</i> , 766 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Buck v. Berryhill</i> , 869 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Chavez v. Berryhill</i> , 895 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 11, 14

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	11
<i>Donahue v. Barnhart</i> , 279 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2002).....	3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Farias v. Colvin</i> , 519 F. App'x 439 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Forsythe v. Colvin</i> , 813 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Garrett v. Richardson</i> , 471 F.2d 598 (8th Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Guiton v. Colvin</i> , 546 F. App'x 137 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	2
<i>Herrmann v. Colvin</i> , 772 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Kerner v. Flemming</i> , 283 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	5, 6
<i>Lesner v. Colvin</i> , No. 12-CV-7201, 2015 WL 5081267 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2015).....	13
<i>Liskowitz v. Astrue</i> , 559 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Purdy v. Berryhill</i> , 887 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Rausch v. Gardner</i> , 267 F. Supp. 4 (E.D. Wis. 1967).....	6
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	2, 9, 10, 11

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Ronning v. Colvin</i> , No. 13-CV- 8194, 2015 WL 1912157 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2015) .....	13, 14
<i>Shaibi v. Berryhill</i> , 883 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	6, 11
<i>Taylor v. Weinberger</i> , 512 F.2d 664 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	7
Statute, regulations, and rule:	
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	9
20 C.F.R. § 404.1512(b)(3) .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(v) .....	2, 4
20 C.F.R. § 404.900(b).....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	11
Miscellaneous:	
Jon C. Dubin, <i>Overcoming Gridlock: Campbell After a Quarter-Century and Bureaucratically Rational Gap-Filling in Mass Justice Adjudication in the Social Security Administration’s Disability Programs</i> , 62 Admin. L. Rev. 937 (2010) .....	7, 13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975).....	6
Charles T. McCormick, <i>The Borderland of Hearsay</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 489 (1930) .....	11
Richard A. Posner, <i>Divergent Paths: The Academy and the Judiciary</i> (2016).....	8
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Administrative Law</i> 470 (4th ed. 1999).....	6

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
SkillTRAN, <i>Job Numbers</i> <tinyurl.com/ SkillTranJBP> .....	12
Social Security Administration, <i>History of SSA During the Johnson Administration 1963-1968</i> <tinyurl.com/ SSAhistory> .....	7
David F. Traver, <i>Social Security Disability Advocate's Handbook</i> .....	6, 7
U.S. Publishing, <i>Data Source References</i> <tinyurl.com/USPubOEQ> .....	12
